Balance at beginning of year (61,276) 93,548  17,000 (183,399) (134,127)

 Reclassification from

   other provisions – 214,767  – – 214,767

 Balance at beginning

   of the year – restated (61,276) 308,315  17,000 (183,399) 80,640

 Currency translation

   adjustments (9,154) –  – – (9,154)

 Purchase of non-

   controlling interest – –  – (14,648) (14,648)

 Other reserve

   movements – 31,341  – (24,060) 7,281

 Balance at end of year (70,430) 339,656  17,000 (222,107) 64,119

 Reclassification

 In previous years, the TIRCL’s catastrophe reserve of $214,767 was classified within provisions for other liabilities and charges. This was

reclassified into a separate component of equity in other reserves in keeping with the requirements of International Financial Reporting

Standard #4 – Insurance Contracts during the year ended September 30, 2018. There was no material impact on the consolidated

statement of profit or loss and the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income as a result of this reclassification for the

years ended September 30, 2017 and September 30, 2016 respectively.

   As previously
   reported Reclassification As restated
   $ $ $

 As at October 1, 2017

 Provisions for other liabilities and charges   300,039 (214,767) 85,272

 Other reserves   (150,648) 214,767 64,119

 As at October 1, 2016

 Provisions for other liabilities and charges   329,518 (214,767) 114,751

 Other reserves   (134,127) 214,767 80,640

188 MASSY HOLDINGS LTD. ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended September 30. Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars

FINANCIALS

20 Other reserves (continued)

20.1 Statutory and General Banking Reserves

 These are applicable to Massy Finance GFC Ltd. as follows:

• Statutory Reserve – The Financial Institutions Act, 2008 requires a financial institution to transfer annually a minimum of

10% of its profit after taxation to a reserve fund until the balance on this reserve is equal to the paid-up capital of the

institution. The reserve amounted to $15,000 (2017: $15,000).